

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DONTE LAMAR JONES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MARK R. HERRING  
Attorney General  
of Virginia

STUART A. RAPHAEL\*  
Solicitor General  
of Virginia

LINDA L. BRYANT  
Deputy Attorney General

TREVOR S. COX  
Deputy Solicitor General

ALICE T. ARMSTRONG  
MICHAEL T. JUDGE  
EUGENE P. MURPHY  
Senior Assistant  
Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7240  
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

CARLY L. RUSH  
Assistant Attorney General

*\*Counsel of Record*

July 10, 2015

## RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS<br>PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....  | 11   |
| I. This case is a poor vehicle to address<br><i>Miller's</i> scope.....   | 11   |
| A. Although State courts are beginning to<br>divide over whether <i>Miller</i> does more<br>than prohibit mandatory life sentences<br>for juvenile homicide offenders, the<br>case law is still developing.....   | 11   |
| B. Jones's facial challenge to Virginia's<br>sentencing scheme fails as a matter<br>of law because Virginia employs indi-<br>vidualized sentencing and does not<br>mandate life sentences for juvenile<br>homicide offenders.....   | 17   |
| C. Jones also failed to preserve his chal-<br>lenge because he litigated this case on<br>the false premise that Virginia law<br>mandated his life sentence.....   | 26   |
| II. This Court has granted review in <i>Mont-</i><br><i>gomery</i> to determine whether <i>Miller</i> is<br>retroactive, but certiorari here should<br>be denied because, even if <i>Miller is</i> retro-<br>active, it does not apply to Virginia's<br>sentencing scheme ..... | 30   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 32   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| APPENDIX  |      |
| Motion to Vacate Invalid Sentence,<br><i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>No. 1165814<br>(York Cnty. Cir. Ct. May 31, 2013) ..... | 1a   |
| Final Order, <i>Pinckney v. Mathena</i> ,<br>No. 1421296<br>(Prince William Cnty. Cir. Ct. Mar. 26, 2014) .....                 | 20a  |
| Text of Relevant Virginia Code Provisions in<br>Effect in June 2001 .....   | 22a  |
| Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-272 (Cum. Supp. 2000) .....  | 22a  |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10 (Cum. Supp. 2000) .....   | 23a  |
| Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-299 (2000 Repl. Vol.) .....  | 23a  |
| Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-303 (2000 Repl. Vol.) .....  | 25a  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| FEDERAL CASES   |            |
| <i>Adams v. Robertson</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....   | 28, 29, 31 |
| <i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v.<br/>Rotary Club of Duarte</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....   | 29         |
| <i>Bell v. Uribe</i> ,<br>748 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2014) .....  | 16         |
| <i>Clem v. Fleming</i> ,<br>No. 7:13cv319, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46404,<br>2014 WL 1329444<br>(W.D. Va. Apr. 2, 2014) .....                         | 22, 24, 25 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....   | 18         |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 176 (1983) .....   | 29         |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....  | 13, 16     |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....   | 18         |
| <i>Johnson v. Ponton</i> ,<br>780 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015),<br><i>petition for cert. filed sub nom.</i><br><i>Johnson v. Manis</i> , No. 15-1 ..... | 30         |
| <i>Los Angeles v. Patel</i> ,<br>No. 13-1175, 2015 U.S. LEXIS 4065,<br>2015 WL 2473445 (U.S. June 22, 2015) .....                                   | 18         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....                                   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 359 (1983).....                                     | 27            |
| <i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011).....                                  | 27            |
| <i>Prudential Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Flanigan</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 1311 (1986).....     | 28            |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 551 (2004).....                                       | 12            |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 288 (1989).....   | 30            |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987).....                               | 18            |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010).....                               | 18            |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican<br/>Party</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... | 18            |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997).....                               | 18            |
| <i>Webb v. Webb</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 493 (1981).....   | 31            |
| <i>West v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> ,<br>311 U.S. 223 (1940).....                                   | 27            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page                      |
|--|---------------------------|
| STATE CASES  |                           |
| <i>Aiken v. Byars</i> ,<br>765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2379 (2015).....                      | 14, 15                    |
| <i>Anthony v. Kasey</i> ,<br>83 Va. 338, 5 S.E. 176 (1887).....  | 5                         |
| <i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> ,<br>294 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2013).....   | 15                        |
| <i>Brown v. Hobbs</i> ,<br>2014 Ark. 267 (2014).....   | 13                        |
| <i>Bruce v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>9 Va. App. 298, 387 S.E.2d 279 (1990).....   | 22, 23                    |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> ,<br>26 N.E.3d 1092 (Mass. 2015).....   | 13                        |
| <i>Duncan v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>2 Va. App. 342, 343 S.E.2d 392 (1986).....  | 21, 23                    |
| <i>Esparza v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>29 Va. App. 600, 513 S.E.2d 885 (1999).....  | 23                        |
| <i>Ex Parte Henderson</i> ,<br>144 So. 3d 1262 (Ala. 2013).....  | 14                        |
| <i>Grant v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>223 Va. 680, 292 S.E.2d 348 (1982).....  | 22                        |
| <i>John Crane, Inc. v. Hardick</i> ,<br>283 Va. 358, 722 S.E.2d 610 (2012),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1263 (2013)..... | 28                        |
| <i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>763 S.E.2d 823 (Va. 2014).....   | 9, 10, 19, 23, 27, 30, 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>People v. Davis</i> ,<br>6 N.E.3d 709 (Ill.),<br><i>cert. denied sub nom. Illinois v. Davis</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 710 (2014).....                                      | 13     |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> ,<br>324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014) .....  | 14     |
| <i>People v. Tate</i> ,<br>2015 Colo. LEXIS 466 (June 1, 2015) .....  | 13     |
| <i>Pinckney v. Mathena</i> ,<br>No. CL13-7880 (Prince William Cnty. Cir.<br>Ct. Mar. 26, 2014), <i>pet. for appeal denied</i> ,<br>No. 140995 (Va. Mar. 24, 2015) ..... | 20, 24 |
| <i>Rawls v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>278 Va. 213, 683 S.E.2d 544 (2009) .....  | 5      |
| <i>Richardson v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>131 Va. 802, 109 S.E. 460 (1921) .....   | 21     |
| <i>Sexton v. Persson</i> ,<br>341 P.3d 881 (Or. Ct. App. 2014).....   | 14     |
| <i>Slayton v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>185 Va. 357, 38 S.E.2d 479 (1946) .....   | 22     |
| <i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>217 Va. 329, 228 S.E.2d 557 (1976) .....  | 21     |
| <i>State v. Hampton</i> ,<br>2014 Wis. App. LEXIS 949<br>(Wis. Ct. App. 2014) .....   | 14     |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. James</i> ,<br>No. A-4153-08T2, 2012 WL 3870349<br>(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 7, 2012),<br><i>certif. denied</i> , 63 A.3d 229 (N.J. 2013) ..... | 14     |
| <i>State v. Long</i> ,<br>8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014).....  | 14, 15 |
| <i>State v. Riley</i> ,<br>110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015),<br><i>petition for certiorari docketed</i> ,<br>No. 14-1472 (U.S. June 17, 2015).....                       | 14, 15 |
| <i>State v. Seats</i> ,<br>No. 13-1960, 2015 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 76<br>(Iowa June 26, 2015).....   | 14     |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> ,<br>862 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. 2015) .....  | 13     |
| <i>Thomas v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>244 Va. 1, 419 S.E.2d 606,<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 958 (1992) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Turner v. State</i> ,<br>443 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....  | 14     |
| <br>STATE STATUTES   |        |
| Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(9) (1982).....  | 12     |
| Ala. Code § 13A-6-2(c) (1982).....   | 12     |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-104(b) (1997).....  | 11     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| 2013 Cal. Stats. ch. 312<br>(codified at Cal. Penal Code §§ 3041,<br>3046, 3051, 4801) .....                       | 16            |
| 2013 Del. Laws ch. 37<br>(codified at Del. Code Ann. tit. 11,<br>§§ 4204A, 4209A) .....                            | 16            |
| 2014 Fla. Laws ch. 220<br>(codified at Fla. Stat. §§ 921.1401, 921.1402) .....                                     | 16            |
| 2013 La. Acts 239<br>(codified at La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art.<br>878.1, La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:574.4(E))..... | 16            |
| 2014 Mich. Pub. Acts 22<br>(codified at Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.25) .....   | 16            |
| 2013 Neb. Laws 44<br>(codified at Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-105.02) .....   | 16            |
| 2015 Nev. Stat. 152.....   | 16            |
| 2012 N.C. Sess. Laws 148<br>(codified at N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 15A-1340.19A<br>to 15A-1340.19D) .....                 | 16            |
| 2012 Pa. Laws 204<br>(codified at 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.1).....  | 16            |
| 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 2<br>(codified at Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.31).....   | 16            |
| Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654(A)(2) (2007) .....  | 5             |
| Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-272<br>(Cum. Supp. 2000) .....  | 4, 19, 20, 25 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10 (Cum. Supp. 2000) .....  | 19            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page              |
|--|-------------------|
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10 (2014) .....   | 9                 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-299<br>(2000 Repl. Vol.) .....  | 4, 20, 21, 25     |
| Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-303<br>(2000 Repl. Vol.) .....  | 4, 19, 22, 23, 25 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-303 (2008) .....  | 5, 6, 8, 9, 10    |
| 1994 Va. Acts Sp. Sess. II chs. 1, 2<br>(codified at Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-165.1 (2013)).....                           | 30                |
| 2014 Wash. Sess. Laws 130<br>(codified at Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.030).....  | 16                |
| 2014 W. Va. Acts 37<br>(codified at W. Va. Code § 61-11-23) .....  | 16                |
| 2013 Wyo. Sess. Laws 18<br>(codified at Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 6-2-101(b),<br>6-10-301(c), 7-13-402(a)) .....              | 16                |
| <br>RULES  |                   |
| Va. S. Ct. R. 1:1.....   | 5                 |
| Va. S. Ct. R. 5:17(c)(1)(i) .....  | 28                |
| Va. S. Ct. R. 5:25 .....   | 8, 28             |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |                   |
| Opening Br. of Appellant,<br><i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>No. 131385, 2014 WL 8187452<br>(Va. May 27, 2014) ..... | 7, 8, 26, 30      |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| Br. for the Commonwealth,<br><i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>No. 131385, 2014 WL 8187451<br>(Va. June 23, 2014)..... | 8, 9, 30 |
| Reply Br. of Appellant,<br><i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>No. 131385, 2014 WL 8187453<br>(Va. July 7, 2014) .....   | 26       |
